ACT 239

H.B. NO. 2194-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to Boards and Commissions.

 \sim_{ij} . :

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 439-9, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"§439-9 [Fees; expenditures.] <u>Expenses.</u> (a) [Members of the board of cosmetology shall be paid such amount as shall be approved by the board not in excess of \$10 per day for each day on which work is done by them in connection with authorized activities of the board, and any member while engaged in performing official duties away from the island on which he resides shall be paid \$10 per day and reimbursed for the actual expenses incurred by him in the performance of such duties.] The members of the board shall serve without pay but shall be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred in the discharge of their duties.

[(b) The secretary shall receive, in addition to the sums for which provision is made in subsection (a), a salary in such amount a year (not to exceed \$150) as the board determines and his necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties.]

[(c)] (b) All fees received by the board shall be deposited by the director of regulatory agencies with the director of finance to the credit of the general fund."

SECTION 2. Section 440-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"§440-3 Expenses of commissioners. The members of the boxing commission shall be allowed their reasonable expenses for travel and other costs necessarily incidental to the discharge of their duties [and shall each receive and be paid compensation for their services at the rate of \$10 per day for each day's actual attendance upon their duties, but the members of the commission shall not receive more than \$50 each per month on account of such compensation]."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 14, 1982.)